subscribed for 212,787,200 Rights Shares provisionally allotted to it.

The Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional after 4:00 p.m.
on Friday, 31 July 2015.

EXCESS APPLICATION

Regarding the 4,883,507,897 excess Rights Shares being applied for by way of
application under the EAFs, the Board has resolved to allot the 90,563,127 Rights
Shares available for excess application under the EAFs to those who have applied for
excess Rights Shares on a pro rata basis of approximately 1.85% by reference to the
number of excess Rights Shares being applied for under each application. No preference
has been given to topping up odd lots to whole board lots.

The Directors consider that the above allocation of the excess Rights Shares is made on
a fair and equitable basis.

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquiry, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

 Immediately before Immediately after
 completion of completion of
Name of Shareholder the Rights Issue the Rights Issue
 Shares % Shares %

Substantial Shareholder

– Committed Shareholder

 YY Holdings Limited 531,968,000 31.8 744,755,200 31.8
  (Note)  (Note)

Public

– Others 1,140,675,059 68.2 1,596,945,081 68.2

– Underwriter – – – –

Sub-total of Public 1,140,675,059 68.2 1,596,945,081 68.2

Total: 1,672,643,059 100.00 2,341,700,281 100.00

Note: These shares are held by YY Holdings Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held

by YYT (PTC) Limited, the trustee of YY Trust, the discretionary object of which is a company

wholly owned by Ms. Qian Yuanying (a Director), the spouse of Mr. Jiang Quanlong (a

Director), and her sons. Ms. Qian Yuanying is a founder of YY Trust within the meaning under

Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance. Mr. Jiang Quanlong and Ms. Qian Yuanying

are also the directors of YY Holdings Limited.

DESPATCH OF CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES AND
REFUND CHEQUES